room 233 separate 192 solution 153

route 114 series 079 solve 059
routine 097 serious 107 somehow 209
rule 163 serve 183 sore 103
run 031 session 121 saurce 077
rural 179 settle 171 space 045
rush 192 severe 213 ‘specialist 015
_ shape 14 specialized 043
sacrifice 2n share 297 species 079
safety 147 ship 140 spill 218
sail 192 shipwreck 157 spinach 183
salary 239 shortage 207 spoil 173
save 025 show 041 sponsor 133
saving 229 sight 14 spray 047
scan 062 sign 033 ‘spread 107
scarce 177 significant 183 stable 023
scene 059 significantly 041 staff 114
scent 075 similar 019 standard 239
scholar 155 simply 201 state 036
scientific 055 sincerely 231 statement 140
scratch 088 single 073 steal 051
sculpture 125 site 192 step 135
search 157 situation 155 sticky 103
secondhand 140 skill 239 store 229
section 088 slippery 069 strength 047
security 181 slope 069 stress 163
seem 131 smoothly 101 stressful 207
segment 125 socialize 151 stretch 114
select 099 software 062 strict 145
semester 209 soil 023 strike 036
sense 088 solar 0185 structure 192
sensitive 105 soldier 181 subject 205
sensor 041 solid 067 submit 181




substance 029 tax 135 treasure a75
substitute 231 technique 059 treat 109
succeed 021 technology 057 treatment 105
success 172 tell 111 treaty 179
successful 135 temperatura 069 trend 179
successfully 051 temporarily 123 tribe 171
sudden 069 ‘temporary 244 trip 223
suffer 109 term 185 true 055
suffering 213 territory 021 trustworthy 043
suggest 163 theory 097 turbine 031
suit 129 therefore m tutor 207
suitable 079 though 218 typical 149
sunken 157 threat 189 typically 231
sunscreen 105 threaten 085
supply 093 throat 103 ultraviolet rays 027
support 189 throughout 045 undergo 10
supporter 155 tighten 1m underneath 077
surely 047 tiny 088 underwater 157
surf 062 topic 205 underway 051
surface 049 tornado 036 undo 233
surgery 101 tough 1756 unfair 225
surprisingly 077 tour 223 unfortunately o7
surround 205 tourism 173 unigue 129
survey 085 toxic 071 unless 161
survival 177 trade 147 unlikely 127
survive m tradition 185 unnecessary 127
suspect 207 traditional 019 unpack 233
suspicious 159 traditionally 071 unspoiled 021
symptom 099 transfer 149 unused 135
transport 041 unusual 241
target 129 transportation 177 upload 121
task 055 trash 081 upset 218
taste 055 travel 223 urban 081




valuable
value
vanish
variety
various
vehicle
version
vertically
veterinarian
view
visitor
vocabulary
voleane
volume
volunteer

vote

wage
warn
warning
waste
wealthy
weapon
weather
website
weigh
whale
wheelchair
whenever
whether
widely
wild

175
108
223
161
135
051
105
062
081
033
114
208
085
101
109

wildlife

withdraw
witness
wonder
work
workplace
worldwide
worth

wound

yet

Zone

151



Aaswellas B

a piece of cake
Arather than 8

‘a wide range of ~
above all

according to ~
accuse Aof B

all at once

along with ~
amount to ~
around the corner
as a matter of fact
as a result
asfaras ...

as for ~

as time goes by

asto~

associate Awith B

at any cost
at least

at one's earliest convenience

at random
at the same time
at times

back and forth
be about to do

be absorbed in ~

093
201
109
201
043
025
225
067
223

197
197
045
218
216
208
216
093
125
187
121
085
179
223

215
181
047

be at a loss
be Eas_e.ed on~
be bound to do

‘be capable of doing

be cut out for ~
be devoted to ~
be eager to do

be engaged in ~
be expecting

be familiar with ~
be fed up with ~

be indifferent to ~

be indispensable for ~
be [get] involved in ~
be known as ~

be likely to do

be located

be positive of ~

be supposed to do

be well off

be willing to do

be worried about ~
before long

behind one's back
break down

break out

bring about ~

bring back ~

bring down ~

bring up ~

brush up (on) ~
burst out doing

by accident

205
108



by all means
by and large
by chance

by degrees

by no means
by the end of ~
by the time ...

call in ~

call off ~

care for ~
carry out ~
catch on

catch up with ~
check out ~
come about
come across ~
come by ~
come out

come out with ~
come up with ~
consist of ~

contrary to ~

count on [upon] ~

cut down on ~

deal with ~
depend on ~
die out

do A good

do away with —
do harm

do without ~

207
086
216

055
164
216
085
203
129
205
097
173
242
na
19
163
083
151
231
127

161
21
171
207
127
225
045

draw up ~
drop in at ~

due to ~

end up doing
end up with ~
even if ...

ever Since ..,

far from ~
feed on ~
figure out ~
fill out —

fill up

find fault with ~
find out ~
fold up ~

for a change
for ages

for certain

for fear that ...
for free

for good

for instance

for one's own good

for sure

for the purpose of —

for the time being

from now on

get along with ~

get by

243
243
143

216
209
0g7
227

223
067
103
243
209
225
0885
047
218
217
175
175
147
083
133
103
om7
079
24
217

generally speaking

093
057
201

272



getin one’s way
get on one's nerves
get over ~

get rid of ~

give A atry

give away ~

give birth to ~
give off ~

go off

go through ~

hand down ~

hand in ~

hand in hand

hand out ~

hang up

have second thoughts
have trouble (in) doing
head for ~

here and there

hit on [upon] ~

hold the line

hold up

inarow

in addition to ~
in advance

in case of ~

in charge of —
in danger (of ~)
in detail

in fact

in general

217
225
112
099
207
019
231
029
067
191

035
243
239
243
217
208
127
151
i |
047
217
047

165
071
138
071
203
085
060
169
207

in honor of ~

inline

in other words
in particular
in person

in reality

in search of ~
in shape

in terms of ~
in the distance
in the face of ~
in the long run
in turn

in vain

inform A of B

intend to do

it goes without saying that ...

(Itis) no wonder (that) ...

It’s no use doing

015

keep [bear] A in mind
keep an eye on ~
keep track of ~

keep up with —

kill time

later on

lay off ~

let A down
line up

live on ~
long for ~
look up to ~

241
123
041
041
051

185
139
237
185
067

149
217




major in ~ 060 on the other hand 025
make A from B 047 on the spot 049
make do with ~ 075 on the whole 099
make for ~ 149 on top of ~ 19
make fun of ~ 217 once and forall 189
make one’s way 229 one (~) after another [the other] 147
make out ~ 217 one another 187
make sure 163 ought to do 103
make up ~ 055 out of control 021
make up for ~ 223 out of date 061
make up one's mind 209 out of the question 051
manage to do 208 participate in ~ 181
might [may] as well do 151 pass away 218
move in 131 pick out ~ 081
needless to say 197 point out ~ 061
no longer ~ 231 prove to be ~ 021
no more than ~ 047 pull of f ~ 215
not ~ (in) the least 171 put aside ~ 166
not te mention ~ 093 put off ~ 021
nothing but ~ 015 put on ~ 111

oceur to ~ 227 rely on [upon] ~ 199
on account of ~ 13 result in ~ 107
on demand 043 safe and sound 083
on duty 13 see to it that ... 129
on one's own 197 set out to do 199
on purpose 218 set up ~ 095

on the market 041 settle down 155




show up 233 (the) chances are that ... 2
sicle by side 185 there is little doubt that ... 227
sign up 229 There is no doing 218
sit back 233 there is no point in doing 017
so far 127 ‘to a certain [somel extent 197
sooner or later 077 to one's surprise 103
stand for ~ 166 to tell you the truth 213
start up ~ 227 translate Ainto 8 183
stick to ~ 085 turn away 213
strike up ~ 151 turn down ~ 237
take A for B 244 turn off ~ 025
‘take account of ~ 036 turn on ~ 131
take action 095 turn out to be [that] ~ 151
take advantage of ~ 071 turn to A for B 199
‘take away ~ 145 ‘urge A to do 021
take charge of ~ 073 use up ~ 242
take it for granted that ... 053
take on ~ 055 what is called 077
take one's place 073 when it comes to ~ 101
take part 241 with ease 043
take place 192 work on ~ 053
take turns 151 work overtime 149
tend to do 093 would [had] rather ~ 215
thanks to ~ 129
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