room	233	separate	192	solution	153
route	114	series	079	solve	059
routine	097	serious	107	somehow	209
rule	163	serve	183	sore	103
run	031	session	121	source	077
rural	179	settle	171	space	045
rush	192	severe	213	specialist	015
S		shape	114	specialized	043
sacrifice	211	share	227	species	079
safety	147	ship	140	spill	218
sail	192	shipwreck	157	spinach	183
salary	239	shortage	207	spoil	173
save	025	show	041	sponsor	133
saving	229	sight	114	spray	047
scan	062	sign	033	spread	107
scarce	177	significant	183	stable	023
scene	059	significantly	041	staff	114
scent	075	similar	019	standard	239
scholar	155	simply	201	state	036
scientific	055	sincerely	231	statement	140
scratch	088	single	073	steal	051
sculpture	125	site	192	step	135
search	157	situation	155	sticky	103
secondhand	140	skill	239	store	229
section	088	slippery	069	strength	047
security	181	slope	069	stress	163
seem	131	smoothly	101	stressful	207
segment	125	socialize	151	stretch	114
select	099	software	062	strict	145
semester	209	soil	023	strike	036
sense	088	solar	015	structure	192
sensitive	105	soldier	181	subject	205
sensor	041	solid	067	submit	181

	substance	029	tax	135	treasure	075
	substitute	231	technique	059	treat	109
	succeed	021	technology	057	treatment	105
	success	177	tell	111	treaty	179
	successful	135	temperature	069	trend	179
	successfully	051	temporarily	123	tribe	171
	sudden	069	temporary	244	trip	223
	suffer	109	term	185	true	055
	suffering	213	territory	021	trustworthy	043
	suggest	163	theory	097	turbine	031
	suit	129	therefore	111	tutor	207
	suitable	079	though	218	typical	149
	sunken	157	threat	189	typically	231
	sunscreen	105	threaten	085	U	100
	supply	093	throat	103	ultraviolet rays	027
	support	189	throughout	045	undergo	101
	supporter	155	tighten	101	underneath	077
	surely	047	tiny	088	underwater	157
	surf	062	topic	205	underway	051
	surface \\\\\	049	tornado	036	undo	233
	surgery	101	tough	175	unfair	225
int	surprisingly	077	tour	223	unfortunately	017
	surround	205	tourism	173	unique	129
	survey	085	toxic	071	unless	161
	survival	177	trade	147	unlikely	127
	survive	171	tradition	185	unnecessary	127
	suspect	207	traditional	019	unpack	233
	suspicious	159	traditionally	071	unspoiled	021
	symptom	099	transfer	149	unused	135
	Ĭ	\$ 10	transport	041	unusual	241
	target	129	transportation	177	upload	121
	task	055	trash	081	upset	218
	taste	055	travel	223	urban	081

V	
valuable	159
value	099
vanish	083
variety	241
various	239
vehicle	015
version	215
vertically	049
veterinarian	109
view	218
visitor	239
vocabulary	187
volcano	173
volume	015
volunteer	159
vote	166
w	
wage	175
warn	105
warning	223
waste	161
wealthy	135
weapon	051
weather	105
website	062
weigh	081
whale	033
wheelchair	114
whenever	209
whether	085
widely	101
wild	109
WIIG	100

_		
	wildlife	036
59	withdraw	071
99	witness	166
83	wonder	218
41	work	135
39	workplace	057
15	worldwide	047
15	worth	239
49	wound	071
09	Υ	
18	yet z zone	057
39	Z	3 77
87	zone	151
73		
15		
59		
66		
75		
05		
00		

熟語

Α	
A as well as B	093
a piece of cake	201
A rather than B	109
a wide range of \sim	201
above all	043
according to \sim	025
accuse A of B	225
all at once	067
along with \sim	223
amount to ~	073
around the corner	197
as a matter of fact	197
as a result	045
as far as	218
as for ~ +/\\S	216
as time goes by	209
as to ~	216
associate A with B	093
at any cost	125
at least	187
at one's earliest convenience	121
at random	085
at the same time	179
at times	223
В	
back and forth	215
be about to do	181
be absorbed in \sim	047

be at a loss	205	
be based on ~	105	
be bound to do	123	
be capable of doing	207	
be cut out for ~	181	
be devoted to ~	235	
be eager to <i>do</i>	017	
be engaged in ~	045	
be expecting	231	
be familiar with ~	183	
be fed up with ~	099	
be indifferent to ~	164	
be indispensable for ~	147	
be [get] involved in ~	185	
be known as	023	
be likely to do	111	
be located	233	
be positive of ~	053	
be supposed to do	201	
be well off	129	
be willing to do	199	
be worried about ~	231	
before long	101	
behind <i>one's</i> back	145	
break down	060	
break out	190	
bring about ~	177	
bring back ~	216	
bring down ~	017	
bring up ~	033	
brush up (on) \sim	239	
burst out doing	185	
by accident	081	

by all means	207
by and large	086
by chance	216
by degrees	034
by no means	093
by the end of \sim	241
by the time	049
C	
call in ~	055
call off ~	164
care for ~	216
carry out ~	085
catch on	203
catch up with \sim	129
check out ~	205
come about	097
come across \sim	173
come by \sim	242
come out	119
come out with \sim	119
come up with \sim	153
consist of ~	093
contrary to \sim	151
count on [upon] ~	231
cut down on ~	127
D	
deal with \sim	161
depend on ~	211
die out	171
do A good	207
do away with \sim	127
do harm	225
do without ~	045

draw up ~	243
drop in at ~	243
due to ~	149
E AL VIII TO SE	
end up <i>doing</i>	216
end up with ~	209
even if	097
ever since	227
far from ~	223
feed on ~	067
figure out ~	103
fill out ~	243
fill up	209
find fault with	225
find out S	085
fold up ~	047
for a change	218
for ages	217
for certain	175
for fear that	175
for free	147
for good	083
for instance	133
for <i>one's</i> own good	103
for sure	017
for the purpose of \sim	079
for the time being	241
from now on	217
G	
generally speaking	093
get along with ~	057
get by	201

get in one's way	217	in honor of \sim	165
get on one's nerves	225	in line	229
get over ~	112	in other words	125
get rid of ~	099	in particular	127
give A a try	207	in person	217
give away ~	019	in reality	097
give birth to ~	231	in search of ~	015
give off \sim	029	in shape	097
go off	067	in terms of \sim	113
go through \sim	191	in the distance	087
H		in the face of \sim	213
hand down ~	035	in the long run	101
hand in ~	243	in turn	147
hand in hand	239	in vain	035
hand out \sim	243	inform A of B	067
hang up	217	intend to do	017
have second thoughts	209	it goes without saying that	185
have trouble (in) doing	127	(It is) no wonder (that)	119
head for ~	151	It's no use doing	201
here and there	171	K	
hit on [upon] ~	047	keep [bear] A in mind	241
hold the line	217	keep an eye on \sim	123
hold up	047	keep track of \sim	041
La constitution of the con	122	keep up with \sim	041
in a row	165	kill time	051
in addition to \sim	071	Lift of the same	3
in advance	138	later on	185
in case of \sim	071	lay off ~	139
in charge of ~	203	let A down	237
in danger (of ~)	085	line up	185
in detail	060	live on ~	067
in fact	159	long for \sim	149
in general	207	look up to \sim	217

M	-34.3
major in ~	060
make A from B	047
make do with \sim	075
make for ~	149
make fun of \sim	217
make one's way	229
$make\;out\!\sim$	217
make sure	163
make up ~	055
make up for ~	223
make up <i>one's</i> mind	209
make use of ~	177
manage to do	209
might [may] as well do	151
move in	131
N	130
needless to say	197
no longer ~	231
no more than ~	047
not ~ (in) the least	171
not to mention ~	093
nothing but ~	015
now that	227
0	1010
occur to ~	227
on account of ~	113
on board	127
on demand	043
on duty	113
on <i>one's</i> own	197
on purpose	218

on the move	171
on the other hand	025
on the spot	049
on the whole	099
on top of ~	119
once and for all	199
one (~) after another [the other]	147
one another	187
ought to do	103
out of control	021
out of date	061
out of the question	051
We receive	1631
participate in ~	181
ass away	218
ick out ~	051
lay a part	147
oint out ~	061
rove to be ~	021
ull off ~	215
ut aside ~	166
ut off ~	021
ut on ~	111
	34
efrain from <i>doing</i>	101
ely on [upon] ~	199
esult in ~	107
afe and sound	083
ee to it that	129
et out to do	199
et up ~	100
ctup	095

show up	233
side by side	185
sign up	229
sit back	233
so far	127
sooner or later	077
stand for \sim	166
start up ~	227
stick to ~	095
strike up ~	151
T	
take A for B	244
take account of ~	036
take action	095
take advantage of ~	071
take after \sim	051
take away ~	145
take charge of ~	073
take it for granted that	053
take on ~ +\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	055
take one's place	073
take part	241
take place	192
take turns	151
tend to do	093
thanks to ~	129

(the) chances are that	211
there is little doubt that	227
There is no doing	218
there is no point in doing	017
to a certain [some] extent	197
to one's surprise	103
to tell you the truth	213
translate A into B	183
turn away	213
turn down ~	237
turn in ~	211
turn off ~	025
turn on ~	131
turn out to be [that] ~	151
turn to A for B	199
U	
urge A to do	021
use up ~	242
W	
what is called	077
when it comes to \sim	101
with ease	043
work on \sim	053
work overtime	149
would [had] rather ~	215